Application Source:    Delimited
File Group: 2012
Record Name: Approved
Record Code: 3/1/2012
Record
Number O
u
tp

Reinsurance Year:
   Insurance In Force Version:
P14 11 Type Code Character 3 Y
Type Code must be valid; edit with Type ADM
"A00540".
Type Code is required when Commodity Code
equals Table Grapes,"0052" or Grapes, "0053".
Type Code is required if necessary to allow
multiple Coverage Level Percents or Price Election
Percents for the Location State Code/Location
County Code/Commodity Code.
Type Code is required when Commodity Code
equals Nursery, "0073", Grapes, "0053" or PRF,
"0088" or when the Location State Code equals
Arizona, "04" or California, "06" and the
Commodity Code equals "0052" or the Location
State Code equals Texas, "48" and the Commodity
Code equals Tangerine Trees, "0193",  Orange
Trees, "207" or Grapefruit Trees, "208" and Type
Practice Use Code equals "N".
"*" = Output Only
3/6/2012 Page 2 of 24
Application Source:    Delimited
File Group: 2012
Record Name: Approved
Record Code: 3/1/2012
Record
Number O
u
tp
u
t
Field
Number Field Name Data Type
Max
Length Format
BUS
Key Req? Rules
   P14 Release Date:
File Type:
Reinsurance Year:
   Insurance In Force Version:
Type Code for commodities with more than one
sales closing date may be used to determine
eligibility and LRR transaction cutoff date based
on sales closing date where multiple dates exist.
P14 12 Practice Code Character 3 Y
Practice Code is required when Commodity Code
equals Nursery, "0073".
Practice Code must be valid; edit with the Practice
ADM, "A00510".
Practice Code is required if necessary to
determine the Sales Closing Date; if not submitted
the earliest Sales Closing Date for the Location
State Code/Location County Code/Commodity
Code/Insurance Plan Code will be used to
establish the Fund Cut Off Date.
P14 13 Commodity Type Code Character 3
Commodity Type Code must be valid; edit with
the Commodity Type ADM, "A00430".
P14 14 Class Code Character 3
Class Code must be valid; edit with the Class
ADM, "A00410".
P14 15 Sub Class Code Character 3
Sub Class Code must be valid; edit with the Sub
Class ADM, "A00530".
P14 16 Intended Use Code Character 3
Intended Use Code must be valid; edit with the
Intended Use ADM, "A00470".
"*" = Output Only
3/6/2012 Page 3 of 24
Application Source:    Delimited
File Group: 2012
Record Name: Approved
Record Code: 3/1/2012
Record
Number O
u
tp
u
t
Field
Number Field Name Data Type
Max
Length Format
BUS
Key Req? Rules
   P14 Release Date:
File Type:
Reinsurance Year:
   Insurance In Force Version:
P14 17 Irrigation Practice Code Character 3
Irrigation Practice Code must be valid; edit with
the Irrigation Practice ADM, "A00490".
P14 18 Cropping Practice Code Character 3
Cropping Practice Code must be valid; edit with
the Cropping Practice ADM, "A00450".
P14 19 Organic Practice Code Character 3
Organic Practice Code must be valid; edit with the
Organic Practice ADM, "A00500".
P14 20 Interval Code Character 3
Interval Code must be valid; edit with the Interval
ADM, "A00480".
P14 21 WA Number Character 9 999999999
WA Number must be valid; edit with the ICE
Written Agreement Table.
WA Number must be empty when Commodity
Code equals Nursery "0073" or Clams, "0116" or
Avocados, "0119".
WA Number can not be changed after the Fund
Designation Cutoff Date.
WA Number must contain only numeric
characters.
WA Number must not equal "000000000".
P14 22 Coverage Type Code Character 1 Y Y
CoverageType Code must be valid; edit with
Coverage ICE "D00016".
Coverage Type Codes for the entire County  must
be designated as CAT when CAT is selected for
Non Californial grapes (0053).
"*" = Output Only
3/6/2012 Page 4 of 24
Application Source:    Delimited
File Group: 2012

Location State Code does not equal "04" or "06"
and the Commodity Code equals "0052" when
one Type Code/Practice Code is submitted for
Group Plans ("04","05" and "06").
"*" = Output Only
3/6/2012 Page 15 of 24
Application Source:    Delimited
File Group: 2012
Record Name: Approved
Record Code: 3/1/2012
Record
Number O
u
tp
u
t
Field
Number Field Name Data Type
Max
Length Format
BUS
Key Req? Rules
   P14 Release Date:
File Type:
Reinsurance Year:
   Insurance In Force Version:
P14 41 Added County AIP Policy Producer Key Character 15
Added County AIP Policy Producer Key is required
when Added County Indicator Code equals
Subsequent "S", otherwise empty.
Added County AIP Policy Producer Key must equal
the corresponding Primary "P" or National "N"
Policy Producer,  "P10" when Added County
Indicator Code equals Subsequent, "S".
P14 42 Added County AIP Insurance In Force Key Character 15
Added County AIP Insurance In Force Key is
required when the Added County Indicator Code
equals Subsequent "S", otherwise empty.
P14 43 Policy History Request Code Character 1
Policy History Request Code must equal Yes, "Y"
for one year of history or Five, "F" for five years of
history.
P14 * 44 Valid Commodity Type Code Character 3
Valid Commodity Type Code is populated from
the Valid Commodity Type Code in the Insurance
Offer ADM, "A00030".
P14 * 45 Valid Class Code Character 3
Valid Class Code is populated from the Class Code
in the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
"*" = Output Only
3/6/2012 Page 16 of 24
Application Source:    Delimited
File Group: 2012
Record Name: Approved
Record Code: 3/1/2012
Record
Number O
u
tp
u
t
Field
Number Field Name Data Type
Max
Length Format
BUS
Key Req? Rules
   P14 Release Date:
File Type:
Reinsurance Year:
   Insurance In Force Version:
P14 * 46 Valid Sub Class Code Character 3
Valid Sub Class Code is populated from the Sub
Class Code in the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
P14 * 47 Valid Intended Use Code Character 3
Valid Intended Use Code is populated from the
Intended Use Code in the Insurance Offer ADM,
"A00030".
P14 * 48 Valid Irrigation Practice Code Character 3
Valid Irrigation Practice Code is populated from
the Irrigation Practice Code in the Insurance Offer
ADM, "A00030".
P14 * 49 Valid Cropping Practice Code Character 3
Valid Cropping Practice Code is populated from
the cropping Practice Code in the Insurance Offer
ADM, "A00030".
P14 * 50 Valid Organic Practice Code Character 3
Valid Organic Practice Code is populated from
ADM Insurance Offer Organic Practice Code
P14 * 51 Valid Interval Code Character 3
Valid Interval Code is populated from the Interval
Code in the Insurance Offer ADM, "A00030".
P14 * 52 Lockdown Insurance  Plan Code Character 2
Lockdown Insurance Plan Code will be the
Insurance Plan Code submitted by the AIP at the
later of the LRR Lockdown Date or the Initial
Accepted Date.
"*" = Output Only
3/6/2012 Page 17 of 24
Application Source:    Delimited
File Group: 2012

Percent, Price Indicator Code or Coverage Level
Percent was modified on the Insurance In Force,
"P14" or the Tax ID, Tax ID Type Code or Entity
Type Code was modified on the Policy Producer,
"P10" after the LRR Transaction Cutoff Date.
P14 * 60 LRR Transaction Code Character 2
LRR Transaction Code must be valid; edit with the
LRR Transaction Code ICE, "D00046".
P14 * 61 LRR Record Accepted Date Date 8 CCYYMMDD
LRR Record Accepted Date is the date this
Insurance In Force, "P14" record was accepted for
LRR edits.
P14 * 62 Ineligible SBI Share Percent Numeric 5 9.999
Ineligible SBI Share Percent must be greater than
zero when SBI is ineligible.
P14 * 63 Duplicate Policy Code Character 1
Duplicate Policy Code must be valid; edit with the
Duplicate Policy ICE, "D00010".
P14 * 64 Duplicate AIP Code Character 2
Duplicate AIP Code is the code for the AIP with
the corresponding duplicate policy.
P14 * 65 Duplicate PIC Code Character 3
Duplicate PIC Code is the PIC Code on the
corresponding duplicate policy.
P14 * 66 Duplicate Policy Number Character 7
Duplicate Policy Number is the Policy Number of
the corresponding duplicate policy.
"*" = Output Only
3/6/2012 Page 19 of 24
Application Source:    Delimited
File Group: 2012
Record Name: Approved
Record Code: 3/1/2012
Record
Number O
u
tp
u
t
Field
Number Field Name Data Type
Max
Length Format
BUS
Key Req? Rules
   P14 Release Date:
File Type:
Reinsurance Year:
   Insurance In Force Version:
P14 * 67 Contract Carryover Flag Character 1
Contract Carryover Flag equals Yes, "Y" when the
producer was insured for the AIP Code/Location
State Code/Location County Code/Commodity
Code/Insurance Plan Code in the previous year,
otherwise it equals No, "N".
P14 * 68 Eligibility Code Character 8
Eligibility Code is the returned values from the
Ineligible Tracking System.
P14 * 69 Producer History Code Character 6
Producer History Code must be valid; edit with
the Producer History ICE, "D00031".
P14 * 70 Primary Fund Code Character 1
Primary Fund Code must equal the Primary Fund
Code from the Fund Designation, "P09" record if
submitted; otherwise, Commercial "C".
P14 * 71 Initial Accepted Batch Number Numeric 4 9999
Initial Accepted Batch Number is the original
sequence number assigned when this record was
first received at RMA.
P14 * 72 Initial Accepted Date Date/Time 21
CCYYMMDD
hh:mm:ss.fff